
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

William Badrock (Chairman)  

Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford  

Mr Tony Luxton  

Councillor David Lewis Conservative 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Stephen Pearsall Labour 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mike Wharton Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Lynn Cairns on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail  
lynn.cairns@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 1 November 2006 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 6 September 2006 at 
3.00p.m. Committee Room 1, Runcorn 
Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached, and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code 
of Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. STANDARDS BOARD ANNUAL REVIEW 2005/06 
 

1 - 14 

4. STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND UP 
 

15 - 36 

5. MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 

37 - 38 

6. DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS  
  

 

 The Standards Committee is currently scheduled to meet at 
3.00 pm on the following dates for the remainder of this 
Municipal Year: 
 

• 1st November 2006; 

• 10th January 2007; and 

• 28th February 2007. 
 
 
  
 

 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee 
 
DATE:    6th September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Standards Board Annual Review 2005/06 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To make the Committee aware of the Standards Board’s Annual Review 

for 2005/06. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  
 
2.1 The report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 I am attaching a copy of the Standards Board’s review of 2005/06 

entitled “Devolution” for the Committee’s information.  In terms of the 
review of the past year the Standards Board point to the following 
achievements: 

 
•••• A successful consultation and review of the Code of Conduct, now 

awaiting implementation by the Government 
•••• The initial assessment time for complaints reduced to nine working 

days 
•••• Effective partnership working with other local government 

organisations to develop an ethical governance toolkit for 
authorities to gauge their ethical performance 

•••• The Fourth Annual Assembly of Standards Committee, which 
focused on greater local ownership of the ethical agenda. 

 
3.2 The most interesting aspect of the review is the issue of the shift in 

ownership from national to local level.  The majority of cases are now 
being dealt with locally, and the role of the Standards Board is changing 
to one of supporting local authorities with training, support and guidance.  

 
3.3 There was some concern when revised role of the Standards Board as a 

strategic regulator was being promulgated that local Standards 
Committee could simply become local arms of the Standards Board.  
However, this is not how the revised role comes across from the Annual 
Review, and the Standards Board seem keen to emphasise that they 
see their role as very much a supportive one to local committees. 

 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 The emphasis is shifting from national to local level.  The Standards 
Committee needs to be ready for this.  As agreed last time, training 
ne
[...]
lude civil fraud, banking and

accountants’ negligence.

Elizabeth Hall

Elizabeth joined the Board in February 2006 and contributes

important knowledge of the current regulatory regime. She has

worked for the past ten years in the Financial Services Authority –

the single regulator for the financial services industry – where she

was mainly involved with consumer protection, complaints, and

financial capability. She was appointed to London Travelwatch last

year and is a member of the Queen Mary University of London

Research Ethics Committee and of the London Borough of Tower

Hamlets Schools Forum. Elizabeth has several lay responsibilities 

in the Church of England, including chair of the Tower Hamlets

Synod and an examining chaplain for the Stepney area. 

Margaret Pratt

Margaret’s government credentials encompass regulation of

professional conduct and management consultancy, both key in

helping us to fulfil our aims of fairness and thoroughness. She is a

Non-Executive Director of the Mental Health Committee of the South

Warwickshire Primary Care Trust and also sits on the organisation’s

assurance and audit committees. A current Governor of the

University of Northampton, she is Vice-Chair of the university’s Audit

Committee and is on its Equality and Diversity Committee. Margaret

has worked as director of finance in health authorities and trusts

and was also President Governor of the Chartered Institute of Public

Finance and Accountancy, where she was involved with developing

self-regulation in accountancy. 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



REPORT TO:   Standards Committee  
 
DATE:    6th September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Standards Board Information Round Up 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To bring Members of the Committee up to date with the latest news from 

the Standards Board. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 I am attaching the latest bulletins from the Standards Board (numbers 29 

and 30).  There are a number of points in the bulletins that I would wish 
to draw to the Committees attention.  

 
3.2 In Bulletin 30 there is an interesting feature on what type of complaints 

the Standards Board doesn’t refer for investigation.  Among the 
categories mentioned are those that are really complaints about the 
actions of the Council itself or the actions of Council officers rather than 
the actions of individual councillors.  Complaints that are essentially 
about decisions taken would not normally be referred for investigation, 
nor would complaints about the failure of Councillors to respond to 
correspondence.  Matters that occurred before the Code of Conduct 
came into effect are outside the jurisdiction of the Standards Board and 
cannot be referred for investigation. 

 
3.3 The Bulletin also deals the Standards Board’s approach to monitoring 

local investigations.  The tenor of their approach seems to be to leave it 
to the locals to get on with it. 

 
3.4 Finally, the Bulletin refers to research that has been undertaken and 

which identifies three categories of Standards Committee: 
•••• The lapdog standards committee 
•••• The watchdog standards committee 
•••• The guide dog standards committee. 
Needless to say, the lapdog standards committee is not the standard to 
aspire to!  There is an ethical governance toolkit that is now available 
that enables authorities to assess how well they meet the ethical 
agenda, and this may be something that the Committee wishes to 

Agenda Item 4Page 15



explore to make sure that the authority’s ethical arrangements are of a 
high standard. 

 
4.0 POLICY FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS  
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

5.1 Not applicable. 
 

6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

6.1 None 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
7.1 None. 
  
 
 

Page 16
[...]
 interest at a

meeting of the council if you are a member of a

group that lobbies or campaigns about an issue

that comes up for discussion or decision. This is so

that members of the public can be informed about

the interests that may relate to your decisions. 

Participation in the meeting will depend upon

whether the interest is also prejudicial. Each case

should be considered on its merits and specific

circumstances taken into account. 

But generally speaking, if the matter being

considered relates directly to the lobby or

campaign group, you are likely to be considered to

have a prejudicial interest and so should not take

part in the discussions. This would occur, for

example, when the discussion is about whether to

grant funding to your lobby group, or to approve a

planning application submitted by the group.

However, consideration of matters that relate to the

things a lobby group campaigns on or has

expressed public opinions about, without affecting

the operation of the lobby group directly, will be

likely to have an indirect impact on that group and

so a prejudicial interest may not arise. 

In this case, you should consider the following:

the nature of the matter to be discussed

the nature of your involvement with the lobby

or campaign group

the publicly expressed views of the lobby or

campaign group

what you have said or done in relation to the

particular issue

Further information

For further detailed discussion on any of the

above, please go to our lobbying guidance which is

available on the Guidance pages of the Code of

Conduct section on our website at

www.standardsboard.co.uk

Clarity on standards and audit committees

There has been some confusion over the differing

terms of reference between standards and audit

committees. However, it is our view that a

standards committee plays a unique statutory role

within a local authority and that its responsibilities

should not be confused with that of the audit

committe
[...]
mplaints we don’t refer

3 Monitoring local
investigations
A new approach

4 Referral and investigation
statistics

6 Standards committees
and independent
overview

6 Dealing with the press

8 Disclosing information

8 Self-assessment survey

8 New association for
independent members

Confidence in local democracy

It was good to see so many familiar faces and meet new

members and officers at our exhibition stand at the

recent Local Government Association Conference in

Bournemouth. Many visitors to the stand were interested,

and pleased, to hear about the proposed changes to the

Code of Conduct.

There were also a number of comments about the

transfer of the system for assessing allegations to

principal authorities. While most people welcomed the

benefits of a local system, a number had concerns about

managing the function and the problems that authorities

will face if they have a large number of parish and town

councils in their area. This is all helpful feedback and we

will ensure we respond to it by focusing our work on

supporting authorities at a local level with guidance and

advice. We will also call for standards committees and

monitoring officers to be properly resourced.

I will be on our exhibition stand at the three party

conferences in September and October and look forward

to talking to a lot more of you there, as well as, of

course, at our annual assembly in October.

David Prince, Chief Executive

Fifth Annual Assembly of Standards Committees
16-17 October 2006, ICC, Birmingham

Click here for more information

The devolution of the responsibility for the ethical agenda, increased local

ownership and the changing role of the Standards Board for England are the

key themes addressed in our Annual Review 2005-06.

The review focuses on the shift in ownership of the conduct regime to a local

level. The majority of cases are now being dealt with locally and the

introduction of a system of local assessment of complaints is proposed for

[...]
ation, as we do not have jurisdiction to

investigate the merits of decisions taken by an

authority and cannot hold individual councillors

responsible for collective decisions. 

Complaints about correspondence

Another common complaint that we generally do

not investigate concerns members failing to

provide a substantive response to correspondence.

A recent example of this type of complaint was an

allegation that a member of a London borough had

failed to give a meaningful response to the

complainant's many emails and that he had also

decided to deal with future correspondence from

the complainant under the council's vexatious

correspondence procedure. 

In deciding not to investigate this complaint we

noted that councillors are entitled to invoke their

authority's vexatious correspondence procedure if

they feel it is appropriate to do so and it is not for

the Standards Board to comment on the

appropriateness of this decision. We also noted

that the Code of Conduct does not require

members to respond to every item of

correspondence sent to them.

The referrals process — what type of

complaints don't we refer?

Page 28



T
h
e

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

s
 B

o
a

rd
fo

r 
E

n
g
la

n
d

b
u

ll
e

ti
n

: 
is

s
u

e
 3

0

3

Complaints about pre-Code incidents

We often get complaints about actions that

occurred before the Code of Conduct was adopted

or before the individual in question was elected. 

One case of this nature concerned recent publicity

in the local press over a district councillor's

conviction, 20 years ago, for the theft of a small

sum of money. The complainant alleged that by

being a convicted thief the councillor in question

had brought his authority into disrepute. We noted

that the Standards Board does not have jurisdiction

over matters that occurred before the adoption of

the Code of Conduct.

Monitoring local Investigations

of an appropriate standard. These investigations

had all been carried out by officers other 
[...]
xpress or to

information not gathered during an investigation.

This less restrictive interpretation is also supported

by feedback gained from a number of cases

considered by the Adjudication Panel for England.

Self-assessment survey in the ethical

governance toolkit

The Audit Commission, the Improvement and

Development Agency (IDeA) and the Standards

Board have got together to develop an ethical

governance toolkit. The toolkit is designed to help

councils to assess how well they are meeting the

ethical agenda and identify areas for improvement.

The toolkit consists of four elements:

self-assessment survey

full audit

light touch health check

developmental workshops

So far, 28 councils and over 2,000 members and

senior officers have used the self-assessment

survey.

Results to date reveal that members tend to have a

more positive view of their council than do officers.

Most members and officers agree that the way the

ethical agenda is being managed in their authority

is helping to build confidence in local democracy.

Most councils have appropriate arrangements in

place in relation to the Local Government Act 2000,

but some councils are more proactive than others

in promoting the ethical agenda and high standards

of behaviour. In many councils, standards

committees have some way to go before they can

be said to be making a positive difference. Training

for members also needs to be improved.

Most council leaders and chief executives offer

positive role models but there is room to improve

trust among members and between members and

officers. The results also show that whistle-blowing

arrangements are inadequate in too many councils

and the role of the monitoring officer in this area of

work could often be enhanced. 

For more information on the toolkit contact Alison

Kelly at a-kelly@audit-commission.gov.uk or on

07759 723 943 or visit the IDeA website

New association for independent members

to be launched at Annual Assembly

Th
[...]

REPORT TO:   Standards Committee 
 
DATE:    6th September 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT:    Members’ Interests 
 
WARD(s):    Borough-wide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 
1.1 To update the Committee on recent declarations and to advise as to 

proposed benchmarking work to be undertaken with Cheshire 
authorities. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That  
 
2.1 The report and the arrangements for benchmarking with Cheshire 

authorities be noted. 
  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
3.1 As indicated previously it is my intention to report to the Committee on a 

regular basis to advise of the numbers and types of interests declared by 
members, and to mention any issues of concern that come to light.  
Declarations will also be monitored over time to see whether there is any 
change in the pattern of declarations that may warrant further 
investigation by the Committee.  In addition, a cross checking exercise 
on interests will continue to take place to see whether the interests 
declared correlate with the interests registered. 

 
3.2 In terms of the declarations in the current municipal year (as at the 21st 

August 2006), the following declarations have been made: 
 

•••• 10 declarations in total 
•••• The declarations were made by 9 different members 
•••• 5 were purely personal interests  
•••• 5 were personal and prejudicial 
•••• 5 were at Executive Meetings 
•••• 2 were at the Business Efficiency Board 
•••• 1 each at Development Control, Safer Halton PPB, and 

Employment Learning and Skills PPB. 
 
3.3 Having looked at the declarations they all seem to be appropriate, and 

they raise no issues which would give rise to the need for specific 
guidance or advice to the individual members concerned or to members 
of the Council generally. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 37



3.4 As requested by the Committee I have also raised the possibility of 
undertaking some benchmarking with colleagues in the other Cheshire 
authoriti

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee Wednesday, 6 September 2006 Committee 
Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: W. Badrock (Chairman), Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford, Councillors 
Luxton, Lewis, Parker, Pearsall and Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Redhead 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns and J. Tradewell 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 
STC5 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2006, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

   
STC6 STANDARDS BOARD ANNUAL REVIEW 2005/06  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding the Standards 
Board’s Annual Review for 2005/06 entitled “Devolution”. A 
number of points were highlighted for the Committee’s 
information. In particular, it was noted that there had been a 
shift in ownership from national to local level with the 
majority of cases now being dealt with locally; the role of the 
Standards Board had changed to one of supporting local 
authorities with training, support and guidance. 
 
 The following points were discussed: 
 

• devolution was to be welcomed; 

• there was a need to ensure that the organisation was 
prepared and that all Members understood the Code 
of Conduct; 

• the possibility of arranging role play type training for 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



Members of the Committee to provide them with 
some experience; 

• the affect of the requirement to declare interests on 
local Parish Councils with less people putting 
themselves forward for election; 

• the quality and meaning of the statistical information 
in the report which needed to be clarified; 

• the need for an “Away Day” to consider training, 
planning and processes. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) representations be made to the Standards Board to 

say that the current requirements are too onerous for 
Parish Councils; and 

 
(3) the Chairman and Solicitor to the Council discuss 

arrangements for an Away Day for the Committee.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 

   
STC7 STANDARDS BOARD INFORMATION ROUND UP  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy regarding Bulletin Numbers 
29 and 30 from the Standards Board. A number of points 
within the Bulletins were outlined for Members’ information. 
 
 It was noted that an Ethical Governance Toolkit had 
been referred to and this was something that could be 
considered at the Committee’s Away Day. In addition, the 
Chairman confirmed that he would be interested in an 
Association of Independent Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2)  a report be submitted to a future meeting providing 

information on the Ethical Governance Toolkit. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Council Solicitor 

   
STC8 MEMBERS’ INTERESTS  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy providing an update on 
recent Members’ declarations and advising on proposed 
benchmarking work to be undertaken with Cheshire 
authorities. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and the arrangements 

 



for benchmarking with Cheshire authorities be noted. 
   
STC9 DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS  
  
  It was noted that the Standards Committee was 

scheduled to meet at 3.00 pm on the following dates for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year: 
 

• 1st November 2006; 

• 10th January 2007; and 

• 28th February 2007. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.47 p.m. 


